
 

 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Madeline Homer 

 
 

 
Date: 30 November 2015 
Ask For: James Clapson 
Direct Dial: (08143) 577200 
Email: james.clapson@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

9 DECEMBER 2015 
 
A meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee will be held at 7.00 pm on Wednesday, 9 
December 2015 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillors: Buckley (Vice-Chairman), Ashbee, Campbell, Connor, Day, Dexter, Edwards, 
I Gregory, G Hillman, Jaye-Jones, Larkins, Game and Taylor-Smith. 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 

 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 'To receive any declarations of interest.  Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest Form attached at the back of this Agenda.  If 
a Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the Officer 
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action.' 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To approve the Minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee meeting held on 
24/09/2015, copy attached. 
 

4. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER (Pages 7 - 12) 

5. PROGRESS REPORT AND EMERGING ISSUES UPDATE (Pages 13 - 28) 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT (Pages 29 - 52) 

7. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION PLAN QUARTERLY UPDATE (Pages 
53 - 58) 

8. REVIEW OF CORPORATE APPROACH TO RISK MANAGEMENT (Pages 59 - 90) 

9. MID-YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT (Pages 91 - 106) 

10. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2016/17 (Pages 107 - 130) 

 



Item 
No 

Subject 

 

 

11. APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS AND AN AUDITOR PANEL - LOCAL 
AUDIT AND ACCOUNTABILITY ACT 2014 (Pages 131 - 136) 

 Declaration of Interests Form 
 



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2015 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Buckley, Campbell, Connor, Day, Dexter, Edwards, 
I Gregory, Larkins and Partington 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Taylor-Smith, Ashbee, Collins, Smith and L Fairbrass 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Munday and Hillman, for whom Councillors J 
Fairbrass and Jaye-Jones were substitute respectively.  Councillor Taylor was also 
present to occupy the UKIP seat made vacant due to recent changes in political 
membership. 
 
As apologies had been received from the Chairman Councillor Munday, the Vice 
Chairman Councillor Buckley was in the Chair. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
(a) Minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee meeting held on 24 June 

2015  
 
It was noted that the word ‘competition’ should be replaced by the word ‘completion’ in 
the fourth bullet point of item four, the Annual Internal Audit Report. 
 
Subject to this amendment, Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor I Gregory 
seconded and Members agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2015. 
 
(b) Minutes of the Extraordinary Governance and Audit Committee meeting 

held on 2 September 2015  
 
Councillor Jaye-Jones proposed, Councillor I Gregory seconded and Members agreed 
the minutes of the extraordinary meeting held on 2 September 2015. 
 

4. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
 
Simon Webb, Deputy Head of East Kent Audit Partnership (EKAP), introduced the report 
during which he noted that ten internal audit assignments had been completed in the 
quarter.  
 
Mr Webb highlighted that the audit of Your Leisure had been given a split assurance of 
reasonable and no assurance, and invited Larissa Reed, Interim Director of Community 
Services to address the committee to comment on the findings.  Ms Reed advised that 
Office
[...]
ths to allow any changes to become evident. 
 
Mr Webb advised that a follow up review on absence management had taken longer than 
initially expected, however he anticipated it to be included in the December meeting 
update.  
 
Members noted that the number of post-audit questionnaires completed was low at only 
17%.  It was suggested that completion of the questionnaires should be mandatory. 
 
Christine Parker, Head of East Kent Audit Partnership agreed that the Summary of High 
Priority Recommendations Outstanding After Follow Up table in Appendix 1 would 
include the name of the head of service rather than ‘Not recorded’ in cases where the 
previously listed officer had left the Council. 
 
Ms Parker advised that 15 days had been allocated to an Employee Health and Safety 
audit in quarter two. 
 
Councillor Taylor-Smith spoke under Council Procedure Rule 24.1, in response to 
comments and questions it was noted that: 
 

- A number of key positions had been recruited to recently.  This should improve 
continuity of process and accountability going forward.  The recruitment included 
a performance monitoring expert who would produce regular monitoring data for 
the Corporate Management Team against EKAP’s audit recommendations. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Campbell, seconded by Councillor Taylor and Members 
agreed the recommendations at paragraphs 6.1 and 6.2 of the report, namely; 
 



3 
 

6.1 That the report be received by Members. 
 
6.2 That any changes to the agreed 2015-16 internal audit plan, resulting from 

changes in perceived risk, detailed at point 5.0 of the attached report be 
approved. 

 
5. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER QUARTERLY UPDATE  

 
Tim Willis, Director of Corporate Resources introduced the report which provided 
Members with an update on the Corporate Risk Register. 
 
In response to comments and questions it was noted that: 
 

- There would be a revised Corporate Risk Register once the new corporate 
priorities were agreed at full Council on 15/10/2015. 

 
Councillor Taylor-Smith spoke under council procedure rule 24.1, in response to 
comments and questions it was noted that: 
 

- The Manston airport site was previously identified separately as a risk, however is 
now included under the heading Major Project Management. 

 
Members noted the report.  
 

6. FINAL ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
 
Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance introduced the report, noting that it was 
an updated version of the draft statement that came before the committee on 2 
September 2015. 
 
In response to comments and questions it was noted that: 
 

- Members would have liked to have had any changes made to the draft statement 
tracked, this would have allowed them to see more easily what changes had 
been made. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Larkins, seconded by Councillor Campbell and agreed the 
recommendation at paragraph 6.1 of the report be approved, namely: 
 

6.1  That Members approve the Annual Governance Statement for 2014/2015 and 
associated action plan. 

 
7. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION PLAN QUARTERLY UPDATE  

 
Tim Howes introduced the report that provided progress on the Annual Governance 
Statement 2013/14 Action Plan. 
 
In response to comments and questions it was noted that: 
 

- The Council aimed to collect all money owed to it, however the Council was 
required to balance potential risk and reward when deciding which costs to 
pursue.  Mr Howes would respond in writing to Cllr I Gregory regarding how this 
judgement was made. 

 
Members noted the report. 
 

8. THE EXTERNAL AUDIT FINDINGS FOR THANET DISTRICT COUNCIL - YEAR 
ENDED MARCH 2015  



4 
 

 
Terry Blackman, Engagement Manager, Grant Thornton UK LLP introduced the report 
noting that Grant Thornton had issued an unqualified opinion this year as the Council had 
demonstrated a number of improvements since undertaking the Peer Review process. 
 
In response to comments and questions it was noted that: 
 


[...]
 Provision for business rates had increased due to a number of appeals submitted to 

the Valuation Office. 
- Income from Royal Sands was expected in October 2015 and once received would 

be included in budget monitoring for the next quarter. 
 
In response to questions and comments from Members it was noted that: 
 



5 
 

- The majority of income generated from the car park at Dreamland would be used to 
fund Dreamland revenue expenditure and to fund borrowing. 

- The losses identified on disposal of fixed assets, page seven of the statement, was 
due to the sale of council houses under the Right to Buy scheme for less than the full 
market value. 

- In 2014/15 there were no costs for capital grants and contributions budgeted against 
actual expenditure incurred, shown on page eight of the statement, this was due to 
delays to the compulsory purchase of the Dreamland site. 

- Money received from the New Homes Bonus scheme was regarded as a revenue 
stream. 

- A question asked by Councillor Dexter regarding the value of the Chairman’s regalia 
would be answered outside of the meeting. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Campbell, seconded by Councillor Larkins and Members 
agreed the recommendations as set out at paragraphs 7.1 and 7.3 of the report, namely: 
 

7.1 That Governance and Audit Committee approve the Statement of Accounts 
for 2014/15. 

 
7.3 That Governance and Audit Committee note the letter of representation to 

Grant Thornton issued by the Chief Executive and Director of Corporate 
Resources 

 
10. TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE  

 
Tim Willis introduced the report which updated Members on the Treasury Management 
activity that had occurred for the quarter ending 30 June 2015. 
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Jaye-Jones seconded and Members agreed 
the recommendation as set out at paragraph 11.1 of the report, namely: 
 

11.1 That the Governance and Audit Committee approves this report. 
 

11. ANTI-FRAUD & CORRUPTION POLICY AND ANTI-BRIBERY POLICY  
 
Tim Willis introduced the report which provided Members with a revised Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption policy and Anti-Bribery policy for Members’ approval. 
 
In response to comments and questions it was noted that: 
 

- Whistleblowing was not mentioned in the covering report, however it did form part 
of both policy documents. 

- There were no major revisions made to either policy. 
 

Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Connor seconded and Members agreed the 
recommendation at paragraph 4.1 of the report, namely: 

 
4.1 Members are asked to approve the revised Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy and 

Anti-Bribery Policy.  
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 8.35 pm 
 
 





© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  2014/15 

The Annual Audit Letter 

for Thanet District Council 

 

Year ended 31 March 2015 

October 2015 

Cover page 

Darren Wells 

Engagement Lead 

T 01293 554 120 

E  darren.j.wells@uk.gt.com 

Terry Blackman 

Engagement Manager 

T 020 7728 3194 

E  terry.blackman@uk.gt.com 

Bal Daffu 

In Charge Auditor 

T 020 7728 3427  

E  bal.s.daffu@uk.gt.com 



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  2014/15 2 

Key messages 

Overall review of 

financial 

statements 

Our Annual Audit Letter summarises the key findings arising from the work that we have carried out at Thanet District Council ('the Council') for the year ended 31 

March 2015. 

 

The Letter is intended to communicate key messages to the Council and external stakeholders, including members of the public. Our annual work programme, which 

includes nationally prescribed and locally determined work, has been undertaken in accordance with the Audit Plan that we issued in March 2015 and was conducted in 

accordance with the Audit Commission's Code of Audit Practice, International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) and other guidance issued by the Audit 

Commission and Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited. 

Financial statements a
[...]
en six internal audit assignments completed during the period, 

of which four concluded substantial assurance, and one concluded a split 
assurance which was only partially reasonable. There was one additional 
assignment undertaken for which an assurance opinion is not applicable as it 
comprised of quarterly benefit testing. Summaries of the report findings are 
detailed within Annex 1 to this report. 

 
3.2 In addition, two follow-up reviews have been completed during the period.  
 
3.3 For the six month period to 30th September 2015, 197.87 chargeable days 

were delivered against the planned target of 300 days which equates to 65% 
plan completion. 

 
3.4 The financial performance of the EKAP is on target at the present time. 
 
4.0 Options 
 
4.1 That Members consider and note the internal audit update report. 
 

4.2 That the changes to the agreed 2015-16 internal audit plan, resulting from 
changes in perceived risk, detailed at point 5.0 of the attached report be 
approved. 

 
4.3 That Members consider (where appropriate) requesting an update from the 

relevant Director/s to the next meeting of the Committee in respect of any 
areas identified as still having either limited or no assurance after follow-up. 

 
4.4 That Members consider registering their concerns with Cabinet in respect of 

any areas of the Council’s corporate governance, control framework or risk 
management arrangements in respect of which they have on-going concerns 
after the completion of internal audit follow-up reviews and update 
presentations from the relevant Director. 

 
5.0 Corporate Implications 
 
5.1 Financial Implications 
  
5.1.1  There are no financial implications arising directly from this report.  The costs 

of the audit work are being met from the Financial Services 2015-16 budgets. 
 
5.2 Legal Implications 
 



 
 

 

5.2.1 The Council is required by statute (under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
and section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972) to have an adequate and 
effective internal audit function. 

 
5.3 Corporate Implications 
 
5.3.1 Under the Local Code of Corporate Governance the Council is committed to 

comply with requirements for the independent review of the financial and 
operational reporting processes, through the external audit and inspection 
processes, and satisfactory arrangements for internal audit. 

 
6.0 Recommendations 
 
6.1 That the report be received by Members. 
 
6.2 That any changes to the agreed 2015-16 internal audit plan, resulting from 

changes in perceived risk, detailed at point 5.0 of the attached report be 
approved. 

 

Contact Officers: 

Christine Parker, Head of the Audit Partnership, Ext. 7190 
Simon Webb, Deputy Head of Audit, Ext 7190 

Tim Willis,  Director of Corporate Services & s151 Officer, Ext. 
7617 

 
Annex List: 
 

Annex 1 East Kent Audit Partnership Update Report – 09-12-2015 

 
Background Papers: 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

Internal Audit Annual Plan 2015-16 
 

Previously presented to and approved at the 
17th March 2015 Governance and Audit 
Committee meeting 

Internal Audit working papers 
 

Held by the East Kent Audit Partnership  

 
 
 
  





 

 
 
  

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT FROM THE HEAD OF THE EAST KENT AUDIT 
PARTNERSHIP 

  
1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
  
1.1 This report provides Members with an update of the work completed by the East Kent 

Audit Partnership since the last Governance and Audit Committee meeting, together 
with details of the performance of the EKAP to the 30th September 2015. 

 
2.0 SUMMARY OF REPORTS 
   

             Service / Topic Assurance level 

2.1 Food Safety  Substantial 

2.2 Capital   Substantial 

2.3 Bank Reconciliation  Substantial 

2.4 Treasury Management Substantial 

2.5 EK Human Resources; Sickness Absence, Leave & Flexi Reasonable/Limited 

2.6 
EKS – Quarterly Housing Benefit Testing (Quarter 1 of 
2015-16)   

Not Applicable 

 

2.1     Food Safety – Substantial 
[...]
nagement of risk. 

 
5.3      Corporate 
 

5.3.1 The documents covered within this report contribute to the council’s 
governance arrangements that lead to good management, good performance 
and good financial controls and enable us to engage with the public and 
ultimately demonstrate good outcomes for our community.  

 
5.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
5.4.1 There are no equity or equalities issues arising from this report.   

 
6.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
6.1 That Members approve the changes to the Risk Management Process and 

Strategy documents for the next three years with a provision that they be 
revised sooner if required. 

 

7.0 Decision Making Process 
 

7.1 This recommendation does not involve the making of a key decision and may be 
taken by the Governance and Audit Committee.  

              

Future Meeting if applicable: 

Cabinet- Risk Management Strategy 

Date: 

November 2015 

 

Contact Officer: Christine Parker, Head of Audit Partnership DDI 01843 577189 

Reporting to: Tim Willis, Director of Corporate Resources and s.151 Officer DDI 01843 
577617 

 
 



Annex List 
 

Annex 1  Risk Management Strategy (Version 12) 

Annex 2 Risk Management Process (Version 9) 

 
Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

Risk Management Strategy Intranet 

 

Corporate Consultation Undertaken 

Finance Tim Willis, Director of Corporate Resources and 
s.151 Officer 

Legal Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 

 





 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Risk Management 
Strategy 
 

 

Version 121 

December November 20154 



Thanet District Council – Risk Management Strategy 
 

Version 12 – December   2015  Page 2 of 13 

Contents 

 

Foreword ................................................................................................. 3 

Statement of Commitment ....................................................................... 4 

Definitions ..............................................
[...]
 limit 
for variable interest rates based upon the debt position net of investments. 

Upper Limits on Fixed Rate Exposure – Similar to the previous indicator, 
this covers a maximum limit on fixed interest rates.  

Both of these are shown in the below table: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

8.3 Maturity Structures of Borrowing 

These gross limits are set to reduce the Council’s exposure to large fixed rate 
sums falling due for refinancing. 

 

 2015/16 
Original 
Indicator 

£m 

Current 
Position – 
Actual at 
30/09/15 

£m 

2015/16 
Revised 
Indicator 

£m 

Upper limits on fixed interest rates 

Debt only 62.000 29.459 62.000 

Investments only 45.000 10.762 45.000 

Upper limits on variable interest rates 

Debt only 62.000 0.000 62.000 

Investments only 45.000 30.680 45.000 



 

 

14 

 

The current position shows the actual percentage of fixed rate debt the 
authority has within each maturity span. None of the upper limits have been 
breached. 

9 Options 
 
9.1 That Members approve this report and agree the prudential and treasury 

indicators that are shown. 
 
10 Corporate Implications 
 
10.1 Financial and VAT 
 
10.1.1 There are no financial or VAT implications arising directly from this report. 

 
10.2 Legal 
 
10.2.1 This report is required to be brought before the Governance and Audit Committee, 

Cabinet and Council for approval, under the CIPFA Treasury Management Code 
of Practice. 

 
10.3 Corporate 
 
10.3.1 This report evidences that the Council continues to carefully manage the risk 

associated with its treasury management activities. 
 
10.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
10.4.1 There are no equity or equality issues arising from this report. 
 

11 Recommendations 
 
11.1 That the Governance and Audit Committee:  

 Approves this report and the prudential and treasury indicators that are shown. 

 Recommends this report to Cabinet. 

 

 

 2015/16 
Original 

Upper Limit 

Current 
Position – 
Actual at 
30/09/15 

2015/16 
Revised 

Upper
[...]
te decision making body at the 
next available opportunity. 

 

Treasury management limits on activity 

There are three debt related treasury activity limits.  The purpose of these are 
to restrain the activity of the treasury function within certain limits, thereby 
managing risk and reducing the impact of any adverse movement in interest 
rates.  However, if these are set to be too restrictive they will impair the 
opportunities to reduce costs / improve performance.  The indicators are: 

 Upper limits on variable interest rate exposure. This identifies a maximum 
limit for variable interest rates based upon the debt position net of 
investments; 

 Upper limits on fixed interest rate exposure.  This is similar to the 
previous indicator and covers a maximum limit on fixed interest rates; 

 Maturity structure of borrowing. These gross limits are set to reduce the 
Council’s exposure to large fixed rate sums falling due for refinancing, 
and are required for upper and lower limits.   

The Council is asked to approve the following treasury indicators and limits: 

 

£m 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 

Interest rate exposures 

 Upper Upper Upper 

Limits on fixed interest 
rates: 

 Debt only 
 Investments only 

 
 

66.000 
45.000 

 
 

66.000 
45.000 

 
 

66.000 
45.000 

Limits on variable interest 
rates 

 Debt only 
 Investments only 

 
 

66.000 
45.000 

 
 

66.000 
45.000 

 
 

66.000 
45.000 



 

 

13 

Maturity structure of fixed interest rate borrowing 2016/17 

 Lower Upper 

Under 12 months 0% 50% 

12 months to under 2 years 0% 50% 

2 years to under 5 years 0% 50% 

5 years to under 10 years 0% 55% 

10 years to under 20 years  0% 50% 

20 years to under 30 years  0% 50% 

30 years to under 40 years  0% 50% 

40 years to under 50 years  0% 50% 

50 years and above 0% 50% 

 

3.5  Policy on borrowing in advance of need  

The Council will not borrow more than or in advance of its needs purely in order to 
profit from the investment of the ex
[...]
 helping to carry out 
that function. 

7.3  Corporate 
 

Failure to undertake this process will impact on the Council’s compliance with 
the Treasury Management Code of Practice. 
 

7.4  Equity and Equalities 
 

There are no equity or equality issues arising from this report. 
 

8  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Governance and Audit Committee is recommended to approve this 
report, including each of the key elements of this report listed below, and 
recommend them to Cabinet and Council: 
 
•  The Capital Plans, Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2016/17 to 

2018/19, including the Authorised Limit Prudential Indicator. 
•  The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy. 
•  The Treasury Management Strategy for 2016/17 to 2018/19 and the 

Treasury Indicators. 
•  The Investment Strategy for 2016/17 contained in the Treasury 

Management Strategy, including the detailed criteria. 
 

9  DECISION MAKING PROCESS 
 

Under the Treasury Management Code of Practice it is required that the 
Governance and Audit Committee approves this report before it is sent to 
Cabinet and Council for its approval. 
 
Following the Governance and Audit Committee’s approval, this report must 
go to Cabinet and Council as part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

 
10  DISCLAIMER 
 

This report is a technical document focussing on public sector investments and 
borrowings and, as such, readers should not use the information contained within 
the report to inform personal investment or borrowing decisions. Neither Thanet 
District Council nor any of its officers or employees makes any representation or 
warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy or completeness of the 
information contained herein (such information being subject to change without 
notice) and shall not be in any way responsible or liable for the contents hereof 
and no reliance should be placed on the accuracy, fairness or completeness of 



 

 

23 

the information contained in this document. Any opinions, forec
[...]
usiness under consideration 
relates to that person or body. However you can stay in the meeting unless it constitutes a 
significant interest, in which case it should be declared as outlined above.   
 

What if I am unsure? 
 
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer or the Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager well in advance of the meeting. 

 
DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS, 

SIGNIFICANT INTERESTS AND GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY 

 
MEETING………………………………………………………………………………………………... 
 
DATE…………………………………………… AGENDA ITEM …………………………………… 
 

DISCRETIONARY PECUNIARY INTEREST    
 

SIGNIFICANT INTEREST      
 

GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY     
 
THE NATURE OF THE INTEREST, GIFT, BENEFITS OR HOSPITALITY: 
 
…………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………….…………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 
 
NAME (PRINT): ………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
 
SIGNATURE: …………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
Please detach and hand this form to the Democratic Services Officer when you are asked to 
declare any interests. 
 


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Annual Audit Letter
	5 Progress Report and Emerging Issues Update
	6 Internal Audit Quarterly Update Report
	Annex 1 - Quarterly Internal Audit Update Report 09-12-2015

	7 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan Quarterly Update
	AGS Significant Issue Action Plan 2014-15Nov

	8 Review of Corporate Approach to Risk Management
	Annex 1 RM Strategy - 2015 V12
	Annex 2 RM Process - 2015 V9

	9 Mid-Year Treasury Management Report
	10 Treasury Management Strategy 2016/17
	11 Appointment of External Auditors and an Auditor Panel - Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014
	 Declaration of Interests Form



Minutes of the meeting


 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2015 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 

Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor John Buckley (Chairman); Councillors Ashbee, Campbell, 
Connor, Day, Edwards, Game, I Gregory, Jaye-Jones, Larkins and 
Taylor-Smith 
 

  
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Dexter. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Day seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2015. 
 

4. INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT  
 
Simon Webb, Deputy Head of the East Kent Audit Partnership introduced the report 
noting that six audits had been completed, four of which obtained a substantial 
assurance rating.  Christine Parker, Head of the East Kent Audit Partnership then 
detailed the performance of the Audit Partnership up to 30 September 2015. 
 
In response to comments and questions it was noted that: 
 
- The audit of food safety considered procedures and staff resources. 
- The employee health and safety audit report was in its draft stage and was expect to 

be completed in time for the March 2016 Governance and Audit committee meeting. 
- It was acknowledged that officers intended to revise the project management 

framework, however it was suggested that the Governance and Audit committee 
should look at the current arrangements in place to ascertain if they were fit for 
purpose.  Tim Willis, Director of Corporate Resources offered to look into this and 
report back to Members. 

- Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance was Thanet District Council’s officer 
equality champion, there currently was not a Member equality champion. 

- The equality and diversity audit achieved a limited assurance, a follow up audit 
would take place in three to six months. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Campbell, seconded by Councillor Gregory and Members 
agreed the recommendations at paragraphs 6.1 and 6.2 of the report, namely; 
 
‘6.1 That the report be received by Members. 
 
6.2 That any changes to the agreed 2015-16 internal audit plan, resulting from changes in perceived 

risk, detailed at point 5.0 of the attached report be approved.’ 
 
 



2 
 

5. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION PLAN QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance introduced the report which updated 
Members on progress in implementing the Annual Governance Statement 2014/15 
Action Plan.  In response to comments and questions it was noted that: 
 
- Staff exceeding contracted hours continued to be an issue, East Kent Services 

Human Resources were to produce a report which would be used to identify options 
to address the problem. 

- Member peer support would remain available to Members, although to date this 
support had not been taken up by any Members. 

- Members wished to receive a Members newsletter. 
- The report on Member/Officer protocol had been delayed, it was due to go to Council 

for approval in December, however it would now be considered at Council in 
February. 

 
Members noted the report. 
 

6. REVIEW OF CORPORATE APPROACH TO RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
Tim Willis introduced the report noting that the changes had been tracked to allow 
Members to see where the documents had been updated.  In response to comments and 
questions it was noted that: 
 
- The term ‘regularly’ at the top of on page 7 of the strategy document would be 

amended to read ‘every three years’. 
- Councillor Crow-Brown was the Member champion, and Tim Willis was the officer 

champion.  While all officers should have an awareness of risk, not everyone should 
have the responsibly to manage the Council’s risks.  Relevant officer’s were offered 
corporate training on risk management. 

 
Councillor Campbell proposed, the Chairman seconded and Members agreed the 
recommendation at paragraph 6.1 of the report, namely; 
 
‘6.1 That Members approve the changes to the Risk Management Process and Strategy documents for 

the next three years with a provision that they be revised sooner if required.’ 
 

7. MID-YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT  
 
Nicola Walker, Head of Financial Services introduced the report which gave a summary 
of treasury management activity and prudential/treasury indicators for the first half of 
2015/16.  In response to comments and questions it was noted that: 
 
- Officers would look into options to allow more information to be included in the report 

regarding how the figures had been calculated, while continuing to comply with the 
CIPFA code.  

 
It was proposed by Councillor Jaye-Jones, seconded by Councillor Campbell and 
Members agreed the recommendations as set out at paragraph 11.1 of the report, 
namely: 
 
‘11.1 That the Governance and Audit Committee:  

 Approves this report and the prudential and treasury indicators that are shown. 

 Recommends this report to Cabinet.’ 

 
 



3 
 

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2016/17  
 
Nicola Walker introduced the report which provided Members with the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement and 
Annual Investment Strategy for 2016/17.  In her introduction Mrs Walker noted that the 
figures shown in the table at the bottom of page 12 of the report for ‘investments only’, 
had been revised from 45.000 to 50.000 since the report had been produced.  In 
response to comments and questions it was noted that: 
 
- Some investments were made overseas in order to spread the risk of loss to the 

Council. 
- The Council used treasury management software and advice from Capita when 

making investment decisions. 
- Mrs Walker offered to investigate what indemnity policy was in place with Capita that 

insured the Council against loss as a result of poor advice from Capita. She would 
then respond to Councillor Ashbee outside of the meeting. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Campbell, seconded by Councillor Larkins and Members 
agreed the recommendation at paragraph 8 of the report, namely: 
 
‘8. The Governance and Audit Committee is recommended to approve this report, including each of 

the key elements of this report listed below, and recommend them to Cabinet and Council: 
 

•  The Capital Plans, Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2016/17 to 2018/19, including the 
Authorised Limit Prudential Indicator. 

•  The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy. 
•  The Treasury Management Strategy for 2016/17 to 2018/19 and the Treasury Indicators. 
•  The Investment Strategy for 2016/17 contained in the Treasury 

Management Strategy, including the detailed criteria.’ 
 
Subject to the amendment of the figures in table at the bottom of page 12 of the report 
from 45.000 to 50.000 as shown below: 
 

£m 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 

Interest rate exposures 

 Upper Upper Upper 

Limits on fixed 
interest rates: 

 Debt only 
 Investments 

only 

 
66.000 
45.000 

 
66.000 
45.000 

 
66.000 
45.000 

Limits on variable 
interest rates 

 Debt only 
 Investments 

only 

 
66.000 

45.000 50.000 

 
66.000 

 45.000 50.000 

 
66.000 

45.000 50.000 

 
9. APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS AND AN AUDITOR PANEL - LOCAL 

AUDIT AND ACCOUNTABILITY ACT 2014  
 
Tim Howes introduced the report which advised Members of the need to create an 
auditor panel, nominations to the panel would be done at Council in due course. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
 

10. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  



4 
 

 
Tim Willis introduced the report as Darren Wells, Director at Grant Thornton was 
unavailable.  In response to comments and questions it was noted that: 
 
- Grant Thornton offered an unqualified opinion on the Council’s 2014/15 financial 

statements, and value for money conclusion for 2014/15.  
 
Members noted the report. 
 

11. PROGRESS REPORT AND EMERGING ISSUES UPDATE  
 
Tim Willis introduced the report as Darren Wells was unavailable. In response to 
comments and questions it was noted that: 
 
- The basis of the report was generic for all of Grant Thornton’s clients, it would be 

more useful if it was tailored specifically to Thanet District Council.  
 
Members noted the report. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 8.35 pm 
 
 


